UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 SS BR 75

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of Fredrick Anthony Meyer Jr.
3	WHEREAS, Fredrick Anthony Meyer Jr. was born to the late Fredrick Anthony
4	Meyer Sr. and Margaret Messman Meyer; and
5	WHEREAS, Fredrick Meyer graduated from the University of Kentucky; and
6	WHEREAS, Fredrick Meyer was a member of the Kentucky Society of Professional
7	Engineers and the president of the American Council of Engineer Companies of
8	Kentucky; and
9	WHEREAS, Fredrick Meyer founded HMB, Inc., a company that helped deliver
10	significant infrastructure projects to the public in Kentucky, Tennessee, West Virginia,
11	Alabama, and Indiana, including transportation, water and sewer systems, airports, and
12	other land developments; and
13	WHEREAS, Fredrick Meyer served his community as a baseball and basketball
14	coach and was honored by being inducted into the Hall of Fame of Frankfort Parks and
15	Recreation; and
16	WHEREAS, Fredrick Meyer shared his faith as a member of Good Shepherd
17	Church and served on the Good Shepherd Parish Council and Building Committee; and
18	WHEREAS, Fredrick Meyer departed this earthly life on May 25, 2019, and he will
19	be remembered for the many generous contributions he made to his family, his friends,
20	his community, and his nation; and
21	WHEREAS, Fredrick Meyer is survived by his beloved wife, Randi Jean Richards
22	Meyer; his children, Grey Meyer, Brad Meyer, Richard Meyer, and Representative
23	Russell A. Meyer; his grandchildren, Tricia Meyer, Morgan Meyer Sipes, Conner Meyer,
24	John Meyer, Barrett Meyer, Eric Meyer, Fred Allen Meyer, Edie Meyer, Jimmy Harrod,
25	and Taylor Harrod; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones;
26	NOW, THEREFORE,
27	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the

Page 1 of 2
XXXX

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 SS BR 75

Commonwealth of Kentucky:

1

- Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
- 3 most profound sympathies upon the passing of Fredrick Anthony Meyer Jr. and extend
- 4 heartfelt condolences to his family, his friends, and his community upon their loss.
- 5 → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
- 6 honor and loving memory of Fredrick Anthony Meyer Jr.
- 7 → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 8 copy of this Resolution to Representative Rocky Adkins for delivery.